From:

Ref:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum
CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting:  June 25-26, 2003

Reference No.: 2.1 3(4)
Action Item

ROBERT L. GARCIA Prepared by: Jim Nicholas
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief
Transportation Programming

STIP AMENDMENT 02S-067

Action Update: This Action item has been revised from the Notice by eliminating the
programming of a total of $223,000 of Regional Improvement Program (RIP) funds for the Right
of Way support phase of Route 405/101 Connector Gap Closure project (PPNO 2336). The
Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP) funding on PPNO 2336 was already allocated and
does not need to be backfilled. Instead, an additional total of $223,000 of RIP funds is
programmed for the construction phase of the HOV Lanes on Route 5 from Route 118 to Route
14 project (PPNO 0162P). The Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority
(LACMTA) proposes to move an equal amount of CMAQ off this project onto other regional
priorities. The background and the attachment were revised to include the changes since the
Notice in May 2003.

The Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (LACMTA) is requesting the
California Transportation Commission (Commission) to approve this State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) amendment. This amendment was noticed at the May 2003
Commission meeting and there were no questions. Commission staff recommended the item be
placed on the Agenda for further discussion of impacts to the State Highway Account.

LACMTA proposes to add a new state highway project and modify nine existing STIP projects in
Los Angeles County. LACMTA proposes to reprogram a portion of the currently programmed
Regional Improvement Program (RIP) and Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ)
funds to address the suspension of Traffic Congestion Relief (TCR) funding for the HOV Lanes
on Route 5 from Route 118 to Route 14 project (PPNO 0162P), Auxiliary Lane on Route 405
from Route 10 to Waterford project (PPNO 2333), and Route 405/101 Connector Gap Closure
project (PPNO 2336). At the April 2003 Commission meeting, the Commission approved
LACMTA’s request to designate San Fernando Valley East-West Corridor Bus Rapid Transit,
Eastside Light Rail Transit and Low Emission Bus Acquisition projects as AB 3090 replacement
projects. This amendment identifies Light Rail Vehicle Acquisition (PPNO 3225) and HOV
Lanes on Route 5 from Route 118 to Route 14 (PPNO 0162P) as the substitute projects to use the
RIP funds programmed for the three designated replacement projects listed above. Also,
LACMTA requests a total of $6,000,000 of State-Only funding for the Light Rail Vehicle




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.1a.(4)
June 25-26, 2003
Page 2 of 3

Acquisition project. This project is eligible for Public Transportation Account (PTA) funding in
Fiscal Year (FY) 2006-07. The availability of PTA funds will be determined at the time of
allocation. A TCR Program amendment will be submitted to the Commission for approval in
June 2003 to correspond with the TCR funding changes proposed in this STIP amendment. This
is a revenue neutral programming action. (Noticed at May 2003 CTC meeting.)

RECOMMENDATION:

The Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the item be approved.

BACKGROUND:

The Governor’s mid-year proposal and the proposed budget for FY 2003-04 recommend
suspension of the TCRF.

To accommodate for the funding shortfall resulting from the suspension of the TCRF on the
following three projects, LACMTA is programming an additional $48,233,000 of RIP funds on
these projects. A future TCR program application will be submitted to reprogram the TCR funds
replaced with RIP funds.

1. HOV Lanes on Route 5 from Route 118 to Route 14 project (PPNO 0162P): This is a
new project to 2002 STIP. A total of $10,433,000 of RIP funds is programmed for
Construction (CON) in FY 2003-04.

2. Auxiliary Lane on Route 405 from Route 10 to Waterford project (PPNO 2333):
Currently programmed with $13,521,000 of RIP funds for R/W, R/W Support, CON and
CON Support. A total $25,000,000 of RIP is added to this project for CON in
FY 2003-04.

3. Route 405/101 Connector Gap Closure project (PPNO 2336): Currently programmed
with $8,787,000 of RIP funds for CON. This project has a TCRF shortfall of $12,800,000
($8,800,000 for CON, $4,000,000 for CON Support). A total $12,800,000 ($8,800,000
for CON, $4,000,000 for CON Support) of RIP is added to this project in FY 2003-04.

LACMTA is unprogramming an equal amount of RIP funds from the following four projects:

1. Route 5/14 HOV Connector project (PPNO 0168M): A total of $12,370,000 is
unprogrammed for CON in FY 2004-05.

2. Route 14 HOV Lanes, Pearblossom Highway to P-8 project (PPNO 0391A): A total of
$29,103,000 is unprogrammed for CON and CON Support in FY 2003-04. An equal
amount ($29,103,000) of CMAQ funds is programmed to maintain the funding on the
project.

3. Core Rideshare project (PPNO 9003): A total of $3,260,000 is unprogrammed for CON
in FY 2003-04. An equal amount ($3,260,000) of CMAQ funds is programmed to
maintain the funding on the project.




CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.: 2.1a.(4)
June 25-26, 2003
Page 3 of 3

4. AB 3090 Replacement project (PPNO 3333)(San Fernando Valley East-West BRT): This
is a project which was amended into STIP as a replacement project for San Fernando
Valley East-West BRT (PPNO 2891) in April 2003. Currently a total of $21,000,000 is
programmed in FY 2003-04 and a total of $77,000,000 is programmed in FY 2005-06 for
CON. No specific project was identified as a substitute project at that time. This
amendment intends to unprogram a total of $3,500,000 for CON in FY 2003-04 to be
added to HOV Lanes on Route 5 from Route 118 to Route 14 project (PPNO 0162P).

LACMTA identifies Light Rail Vehicle Acquisition project (PPNO 3225) and HOV Lanes on
Route 5 from Route 118 to Route 14 project (PPNO 0162P) as substitute projects to use the RIP
funds programmed for the three designated replacement projects listed below:

1. AB 3090 Replacement project (PPNO 3333)(San Fernando Valley East-West BRT):
Currently a total of $21,000,000 is programmed in FY 2003-04 and a total of $77,000,000
is programmed in FY 2005-06 for CON. This amendment intends to program a total of
$3,500,000 for CON in FY 2003-04 for HOV Lanes on Route 5 from Route 118 to Route
14 project (PPNO 0162P) and a total of $17,500,000 for Light Rail Vehicle Acquisition
project (PPNO 3225) for CON in FY 2003-04. A substitute project will be identified at a
later date to program the remaining total of $77,000,000 in FY 2005-06.

2. AB 3090 Replacement project (PPNO 3334)(Eastside Light Rail Transit): Currently a
total of $27,800,000 is programmed in FY 2006-07 for CON. This amendment intends to
reprogram the entire $27,800,000 for CON in FY 2006-07 for Light Rail Vehicle
Acquisition project (PPNO 3225).

3. AB 3090 Replacement project (PPNO 3335)(Low Emission Bus Acquisition): Currently
a total of $16,000,000 is programmed in FY 2006-07 for CON. This amendment intends
to reprogram the entire $16,000,000 for CON in FY 2006-07 for Light Rail Vehicle
Acquisition project (PPNO 3225). Also, LACMTA requests a total of $6,000,000 of
State-Only funding for the Light Rail Vehicle Acquisition project. This project is eligible
for Public Transportation Account (PTA) funding in Fiscal Year (FY) 2006-07. The
availability of PTA funds will be determined at the time of allocation.

LACMTA is proposing to reschedule five local highway and transit projects programmed with
RIP funds. This rescheduling request for the following projects is included in two separate
amendments (02S-066 and 02S-071) on the consent calendar for the June 2003 Commission
meeting.

PPNO 3104: First Street bridge widening project (02S-066)
PPNO 3105: Riverside Drive widening project (02S-066)

PPNO 2863: Overland Avenue bridge widening project(02S-066)
PPNO 2873: Gateway Cities intersection improvements (02S-066)
PPNO 3224: Covina Metrolink Parking Structure (02S-071)

A

ATTACHMENT: RIP Summary Spreadsheet




(uonisinboy SNg UOISSILT MO “LLEE ONdd 100i04d [euiBLQ) SEEE ONdd 108f0.d Juswadeidey

(usues] iey 1B 8pisises ‘0682 ONdd 10eloid [euBuQ) YEEE ONdd 108f0ud Juswaedeidey

158nbal S\v LAl 84} Jod "ol £°2L$ (148 159M-iseT A8lIon OpuewIed UeS ‘1682 ONdd 10eloud [eulBuQ) £££€ ONdd 199/0.d juawaoelday
4O |B10} € 40} Jeak BUO PBLIBIEP 8] PINOM SPUN} (GZZE ONdd) LO60E 8Y IDIUBA I1ed BT, Ul uoljw 6'1$ Jayjoue ‘uonppe *s)08fo1d Juswusoeidas ay) Joj paubisse ase SONdd MeN ()]
Ul “Jeak 8uo pensep aq (dZ9L0 ONdd) 811 8IN0Y O} Y1 BIN0Y 0L BUB] AOH G 8IN0Y 8y} Joy BuiwiwesBold y0-€00Z A4

Ul uoy 01 $ 1eyl Bunsanbal st LA Yl 'Spuny 8y} Jo (eLRep ayl sasnbal Jey) Jauuew e yons ul 8opoeid jsed siy sebueyo woefoid sajoiueA 1ex WOFT U 10 uoiiod apIsiSE3 BU) 10} §1V1d, JO VNI (0°0L$ - 0'91) 0°08 40 108l0.d usweoe(dey )
.10 8UH 18U} JUBAB BYs Uf BUILUEIBOI 0-E00Z Ad Ul UOIIL €718 JO [ELIB10D Jeak-auo & 1d800e 0] YL OU} 8Jnbas Aew s (iey 1461 404 109f0.d juswadeidal pBOE BY U St LOAL Uf UOHI (0'0LS + 8'/28) 8'LE$ PUE Y0 AL U1 LI G°21$ @
UOREIBPISUOD Japun abueyo ay) donoeId JusWPUSWE d| 1S [eanau snuaAas auy 0} abueyd e Buuspisuod st 510 syl () 108{04d 2INIRSANS St $0 A< Ul JUNOWIR U} JO LN G'e$ (1)
spun4 AuQ 3jejs = 08 Joafoud Juswaoeiday 060£9Y .
0418 0 0v6 0 ogr'ey 1o 0 0 colL'6g  |2/e'c2 |0 0 08725 :DVIND [ejoL
0 0 0 0 09z'e 0 0 0 o9z'e |0 0 09z'e (1£-S86) @1BYsapry 8109| €006 | Wp} VLNDVY]
09y 0 0 evi've |0 0 0 €0L'6c |0 0 0 £01'6¢ (11-520) 8-d AV-Am{ Wosso[qiead ‘saue| AOH| Vi6E | +1 sueqe)d
0S.°€ 0 0v6 0 lev'st o 0 0 0 110z {0 0 /11°02 (11-S20) 1 1d-81 1 I "seue| AOH[dealo| ¢ suese
Buguoy |dnsma  |33Sd d®3 jsuog MY J0Ad | 90Ad | SOAd | vOAd | €0Ad |4oud |[lejoL 100fo.d| ONdd | a1y Aouaby
uCOCOQEOO >n sjejo] 3o9ioidg 1ea  [eodsiy >o_ sjejol «uw.—Oum
(ovnd) Airenp iy Juswabeuey uonsabuo)
912'9 yEL L16'L 296 £8v'66¢__[2Ge's 95097 |812°s0L 0621 [Soe'v8 |eev'sz [2ov'9 [[v96'6.Z :dILS Z00Z [e10L
0 0 0 0 sot'tL |0 0 9LL'e  |68e's 0 0 0 SOv'LL (1£-586) @iEYSOpRY 8100| £006 | Wp} V.LINOV]
0 0 02g ove 5802 580°C 0 095 0 Sv9'Z BUIANOD ‘sainjonys Buppied Yulone| veze | liel BUIAOD
0 0 0 0 008'tL [0 000'9 0 0 0 0 0 0009 © (V.Ld) 060€ 8V) SAIOIYaA 1By bl szze | 1. V.LANOV
0 0 0 0 0056 |0 008'/¢  [s09'%vL |0 00s°ZL [seest [o 00€'G8 (9) (z) <0BOETY SOPIYRA 118y JubIT| Gzee | 1dal VLNOV
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 « (25-Sz0) Juewadeidal ps0€ BY |, veee | 1991 V1AOVT
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 « (25-S20) Juswiadeydai 060E av|, ceee | 1ol VLNOV
0 0 0 0 000°2L |0 0 0002, |0 0 0 0 000'2L « (€5-S20) Jueweseidal psoe Y|, eeee | 109 VINOVT
0 0 0 0 Lge's 002 0 0 911G 0 gev'z 1o 166'L sjuswaoldull uopoasisiul sao Aemalen| €82 | 20| Aunod v
0 0 0 0 9522 £S5 962 0 0 0 €S 0 66LT 01 o1y Je Buluspim ebpuq Ay puepsAQ| €98z | 90| sajebuy so
0 0 101°) 0 09,y 85¢ 0 09,y o 0 Sor'L 10 Gze'9 JONpeIA UBpIM Py JS-Aejoleg iQ BpIsieAd| GoLe | 90| safebuy soq
0 0 0r8 0 1812 €81 0 /8.7 o 0 €20l |0 09.°¢ Buyjres soejdes “seyoeoidde uspim "eBpuqisisid] voLE | 99| sajebuy s07
000'% 0 0 0 18621 [0 0 0 0 2861z [0 0 186'12 (16# 940.D(dILY) 81nsop deb ‘'uuod Lo1/G0y | 9eeZ | Gov suese
9127¢ [ 0 0 6952 [269'€ 0 0 0 S8.%e |9l [0 126'8¢ | (26# "o )(oun)(diLy) plopsiepm-01 v ‘suel Aleyxny| £ee2 | So¥ suesjed
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (11-520) 8-d Av-Amp wossojqiead 'saue| AOH| V1I6€ | vl suelne)
0 06 059'G 22l 0 9/2 0 0 0 0 9/2 I RIEE (dILS Z0) 10)08UU0D AOH PL/G 4] We9L | & suejen
0 0 0 0 €ev'oL |0 0 0 0 cev'ol |o 0 €SP0l (9() 0608 8Y (11-520) ¥1 14-81 1 I "SBUBI AOH| 2910 | § suened
Buguog [dnsmni |38Sd d33 jsuo) M JOAd | 90Ad | SOAd | vOAd | €0Ad [Joud |[iejoL jo9foid| oNdd | a1y Kouaby
juauodwo?) Aq sjejo] joeloid 1ea) [eosiq Aq sjejo] joefoid
(spuesnouyj ut §) (dId) dILS 2002 pasodoid
9/6'9 YEL L16'L 296 czl'esz_ [zsz's 008'Eh 1226 |669°2L  |698'88 |eev'cz lzov'o |lv9e'6lZ :dILS Z00Z [ejoL
0 0 0 0 s99'vl o 0 9L’ [e92's 09z's 10 0 599'vL (1£-586) 2eysopry 810D| £006 | Wp} V.LAOV
0 0 0z¢ ove 5802 580'C {095 0 5v9'T BuIn0D ‘seJnjonig Buplied YulloleN| veze | Iied BUINOD
0 0 0 0 000'0c |0 0 509'7L [0 0 S6e'SE [0 000'0¢€ (11-520) S8 (e bin| czee | 1es YLAOV
0 0 0 0 0009} [0 0009l |0 0 0 0 0 000'9} ) (0S) . (26-S20) yuswaoe|dal 060€ AV, veee | Ide V.LNOV1
0 0 0 0 008’2z |0 008’2z |0 0 0 0 0 008'/2 (2 (€5-S20) Juswieoe|da) 0g0E av [, geee | 1934 V.LAOY
0 0 0 0 00086 [0 0 000'2Z |0 000'LZ |0 0 000'86 « (€5-Sz0) Juewade|dal psoe v, eeee | 109l V.1NOV
0 0 0 0 168'L 002 0 0 0 gil's  [sev'z o 165'L sjuswanoiduy uopoasislul seio Aemeieo| €282 | 90| Ajuno) v
0 0 0 0 952 £bS 0 0 0 952z [e¥S 0 66.C 01 1 e Bujuspim abpuq Ay puepaaQ| €982 | 20| sejebuy so
0 0 J0L°L 0 09.'y 9G¢ 0 0 0 09.% _[gov'L |0 52Z'9 Jonpeia uspim ‘py JS-Aejoleq ig apisieAld| Goie | 20| sejebuy so7
0 0 0v8 0 KA €8l 0 0 0 /el feeo’t o 09/°¢ Buyjies soedas ‘seyoeoidde uspim obpliq 1S Isiid| vOLE | 20 sajebuy s07
0 0 0 0 18.'8 0 0 0 0 /8.8 10 0 18.'8 (1L6# ¥0.(dI 1Y) 2insojo deb ‘uuod 1L0}/50% | 9e€Z | Sov suene)
9122 (a4 0 0 695°L Z69'E 0 0 0 G8.'6  19el't |0 1ze'el | (2G# "wO0.)(oun(diLy) piopsiem-0L R auel Aienixny| geez | Sop suenen
09t 0 0 0 evi'vz |0 0 0 0 €016 {0 0 €01°62 (11-S20) 8-d Ay-AmH wosso|giead ‘saue| AOH| V1I6E | vl suese)
06 059°G zel 0.2 |9z 0 0 0/82L [0 9/2 Z9v'9 |[[s0L'6L (dILS Z0) 10309UU00 AOH #L/SId| W89L | & suene)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (11-S20) 1 3-8 L 3 'seuej AOH|d29l0| & sueqjen
Buguog |dnsma  [3'9Sd d®3 jsuoy M L0Ad | 90Ad | SOAd | vOAd | €0Ad [1oud ||iejol 1o9foid| ONdd | a3y Aouaby
juauodwion Aq sjejo] joaloid 1eaA [eosid Aq sjejo] 19afoid
(spuesnoyj ui ¢} (dI¥) dILS 200z bunsix3g
1S$3ND3Y (290-S20) LNFWANINV dILS
ALIHOHLINY NOILY LYOdSNVY L NVLITOdOYLIN ALNNOD STTIONY SO1




